

S/L 01
04.12.2025
Court No.18
AGM

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CPAN 6 of 2025
In
WPA 2062 of 2024

Ramashankar Prasad
Vs.
Swapan Saha & Ors.

Mr. Debopriyo Karan
Mr. Sankhaswra Roy

... for the Petitioner.

Mr. Debasish Mukhopadhyay.
Ms. Jeenia Rudra.

... for the contemnor no.1.

1. Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits, upon instruction that, the order of the Court has not been complied with till date.
2. It has been submitted that no notice whatsoever was served for compliance of the order which was passed way back on 1st October, 2024.
3. Learned advocate representing the contemnor no. 1, the erstwhile Chairman of the Mal Municipality submits that the order of the Court has been complied with.
4. There is however nothing on record to suggest compliance of the said order.

5. It has been brought to the notice of the Court that currently Mal Municipality is being represented by Mr. Pritam Das, learned advocate.
6. Since the contemnors were served and none entered appearance, accordingly, let a notice be served upon Mr. Pritam Das, learned advocate intimating that the matter will appear in the list on 22nd January, 2026.
7. An affidavit of compliance by the contemnor no. 1 and the other contemnors shall be placed before the Court on the adjourned date with an advance copy upon the learned advocate representing the petitioner.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)